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Summary 1988 1989

41,977
9,622
5,067

528
227

47,115

1990

48,758
11,943
5,896
1,014

222
53,886

Totals 1972-Date

Manuals Sold
Enrollments
Completions
Students Dropped
University Credit
Tests Graded

36,001
7,113
4,787

656
139

277 ,485
62,744
45,245
9,006
4,482
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U. S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

January 1991

1



....

\

ANNUAL REPORT

for

OPERATION OF WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANTS

ADVANCED WASTE TREATMENT

INDUSTRIAL WASTE TREATMENT

TREATMENT OF METAL WASTESTREAMS

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE OF WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEMS

WATER TREATMENT PLANT OPERATION

SMALL WATER SYSTEM OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the accomplishments of each
program on an annual basis since its inception. All programs are operating on
a finanCially self-sustaining basis.

OPERATION OF WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANTS. (First Edition)

Manuals Successful Percent
Year Sold Completion Dropped Completing CE-12
1972 8063 571 128 82 6141973 5747 1569 1490 51 3891974 6523 1144 1717 40 2891975 4543 804 655 55 1641976 3992 676 1052 39 1191977 3280 570 248 70 1661978 3232 789 310 72 1411979 3180 881 191 82 1031980 2444 745 431 63 1091981 1093 1028 _ill 81 ___M_

TOTAL: 41,100 8,777 4,124* 68 2,149

Colleges and Universities: 301
Foreign Countries: 32

*From 1979 on only persons who actually started course and did not finish were
counted as drops.
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ADVANCED WASTE TREATMENT

Manuals Successful Percent
Year Sold Completion Dropped Completing CE-12E

1987 960 7 0 100 0
1988 3199 340 1 100 7
1989 3291 349 12 97 12
1990 3583 531 32 94 20 .;

TOTAL: 11,033 1,227 45 96 39

Colleges and Universities: 95
Foreign Countries: 6

INDUSTRIAL WASTE TREATMENT

Manuals Successful Percent
Year Sold Completion Dropped Completing CE-12F

1987 941 3 a 100 0
1988 2273 132 1 100 5
1989 2502 146 14 91 6
1990 3473 268 30 90 21

TOTAL: 9,189 549 45 92 32

Colleges and Universities: 73
Foreign Countries: 7
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TREATMENT OF METAL WASTESTREAMS

. (Formerly TREATMENT OF WASTEWATER FROM ELECTROPLATING; METAL FINISHING AND
PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD MANUFACTURING)

Manuals Successful Percent
Year Sold Completion Dropped Completing CE-12D

1986 1281 98 0 100 18
1987 1678 229 5 98 25
1988 2077 283 4 99 13
1989 2524 344 5 99 7
1990 2798 332 27 92 22

TOTAL: 10,358 1,286 41 97 85

Colleges and Universities: 73
Foreign Countries: 17

PRETREATMENT FACILITY INSPECTION

Manuals Successful Percent
Year Sold Completion Dropped Completing CE-12G

1988 1355 48 0 100 0
1989 1135 310 8 97 6
1990 1216 380 76 83 11

TOTAL: 3,706 734 84 90 17

Co11eges and Univers ities: 20
Foreign Countries: 4
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VOLUME II

Manuals Successful Percent
Year Sold Completion Dropped Completing CE-llB
1987 338 0 0 0 0
1988 1413 65 0 100 1
1989 1545 99 5 95 3
1990 2330 171 3 98 9

...

TOTAL: 5,626 335 8 98 13

Colleges and Universities: 95
Foreign Countries: 15
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WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM OPERATION

Manuals Successful
Year Sold Completion Dropped

1983 537 0 0
1984 1526 140 0
1985 1957 146 22
1986 1814 148 50
1987 399 290 n
TOTAL: 6,233 724 143

Colleges and Universities: 59
Foreign Countries: 9

Percent
COinpleting CE-17

3
100 13
87 39
75 5
80 lQ
84 70

In 1987 WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM OPERATION was revised and split into two manuals,
SMALL WATER SYSTEM OPERATION & MAINTENANCE and WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM
OPERATION & MAINTENANCE.

SMALL WATER SYSTEM OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

Manuals Successful Percent
Year Sold Completion Dropped Completing CE-19
1987 2175 36 0 100 21988 2115 177 9 95 51989 2926 146 44 77 31990 3090 266 62 81 9

TOTAL: 10,306 625 115 84 19

Colleges and Universities: 69
Foreign Countries: 9

WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

Manuals Successful Percent
Yea-r Sold Completion Dropped Completing CE-20
1987 2864 42 0 100 01988 2812 226 12 95 91989 2933 197 38 84 131990 4332 362 56 87 11

TOTAL: 12,941 827 106 89 33

Colleges and Universities: 83
Foreign Countries: 5

10


